

No. 19-_____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—————◆—————
CREDIT BUREAU CENTER, LLC
AND MICHAEL BROWN,

Cross-Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Cross-Respondent.

—————◆—————
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit**

—————◆—————
**CONDITIONAL CROSS PETITION
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—————◆—————
STEPHEN R. COCHELL
THE COCHELL LAW FIRM, P.C.
5850 San Felipe, Ste. 500
Houston, Texas 77057
(346) 800-5800
srcochell@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED..... | i |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING BELOW | ii |
| RULE 14(b) COMPLIANCE | ii |
| RELATED CASES..... | ii |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | iii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | v |
| CROSS PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI | 1 |
| OPINIONS BELOW..... | 1 |
| JURISDICTION..... | 1 |
| STATUTES INVOLVED | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 2 |
| LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF SECTION 13(b) | 4 |
| I. The FTC Was Frustrated with its Lack of Authority to Seek Restitution under Sec- tion 13(b)..... | 8 |
| II. The Ninth Circuit Issues its Decision in <i>FTC v. H.N. Singer</i> | 10 |
| III. The Seventh Circuit’s Decision in Credit Bureau Center and Supervening Deci- sions by This Court Limit the Scope of <i>Singer</i> | 13 |
| IV. The Plain Language of the Statute Ne- gates the FTC’s Claim that the Statute Allows Implied Restitution and Implied Injunctive Powers | 16 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

| | Page |
|--|------|
| V. The Text and Structure of Section 13(b) Does Not Allow Implied Restitutionary or Implied Injunctive Authority | 20 |
| VI. The Savings Clause in Section 19 Cannot Save Remedies That Never Existed | 25 |
| VII. Congress Did Not Ratify the FTC’s Misuse of Section 13(b) | 25 |
| VIII. The Circuit Decisions on the First Proviso Failed to Analyze Section 13(b) as a Whole.... | 27 |
| IX. The FTC’s Policy of Circumventing the FTC’s Enforcement Scheme Should Be Stopped | 29 |
| X. The FTC’s Representations About its Record of Providing Restitution is Suspect..... | 32 |
| THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI ON CROSS-PETITIONER’S ISSUE | 34 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 35 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|--------------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Anderson v. Pac. Coast S.S. Co.</i> , 225 U.S. 187 (1912)..... | 26 |
| <i>Boyle v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 938 (2009) | 20 |
| <i>Corley v. U.S.</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009) | 20 |
| <i>Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)..... | 19 |
| <i>Estate of Cowart v. Nicklos Drilling Co.</i> , 505 U.S. 469 (1992)..... | 20 |
| <i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005) | 29 |
| <i>FDA v. Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)..... | 3, 26 |
| <i>Finley v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 545 (1989) | 26 |
| <i>FTC v. Credit Bureau Center, LLC</i> , 937 F.3d 764 (7th Cir. 2019)..... | 1, 12, 25, 34 |
| <i>FTC v. Evans Products Co.</i> , 775 F.2d 1084 (9th Cir. 1985) | 27 |
| <i>FTC v. H.N. Singer</i> , 668 F.2d 1197 (9th Cir. 1982)..... | 10, 11, 13, 18, 29 |
| <i>FTC v. Raladam Co.</i> , 283 U.S. 643 (1931)..... | 21 |
| <i>FTC v. Vylah Tec LLC</i> , 378 F. Supp. 3d 1134 (M.D. Fla. 2019)..... | 31 |
| <i>FTC v. World Travel Vacation Brokers, Inc.</i> , 861 F.2d 1020 (7th Cir. 1988)..... | 11 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--|-------------------|
| <i>Green v. Bock Laundry Mach. Co.</i> , 490 U.S. 504 (1989)..... | 26 |
| <i>Heater v. Fed. Trade Comm’n</i> , 503 F.2d 321 (9th Cir. 1974) | 6 |
| <i>In re Hougland</i> , 886 F.2d 1182 (9th Cir. 1989) | 21 |
| <i>Kokesh v. SEC</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 137 S. Ct. 1635 (2017)..... | 33 |
| <i>Meghrig v. KFC Western, Inc.</i> 516 U.S. 479 (1996)..... | 3, 13, 14, 16 |
| <i>Mitchell v. Robert De Mario Jewelry, Inc.</i> , 361 U.S. 288 (1960) | 9, 10, 11, 14 |
| <i>Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass’n, Inc. v. Swift Transp. Co. (AZ)</i> , 632 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2011)..... | 3, 15 |
| <i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987)..... | 16 |
| <i>Porter v. Warner</i> , 328 U.S. 395 (1946).... | 9, 10, 11, 12, 14 |
| <i>Republic of Iraq v. Beaty</i> , 556 U.S. 848 (2008) | 21 |
| <i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)..... | 20 |
| <i>United States v. JS & A Group, Inc.</i> , 716 F.2d 451 (7th Cir. 1983)..... | 4, 18, 28, 29 |
| <i>United States v. Morrow</i> , 266 U.S. 531 (1925) | 21 |
| <i>United States v. Powell</i> , 6 F.3d 611 (9th Cir. 1993) | 20 |
| <i>United States v. Whitridge</i> , 197 U.S. 135 (1905) | 21 |
| <i>Whitman v. American Trucking Assns., Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 2001)..... | 19, 30 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|----------|
| STATUTES | |
| Federal Trade Commission Act, 15 U.S.C. | |
| Section 45 | 2, 4, 7 |
| Section 57b | 6, 7, 23 |
| OTHER | |
| Congressional Reports | |
| 119 Cong. Rec. 36,610 (1973) | 8 |
| 120 Cong. Rec. 31,316 (1974) | 7 |
| 120 Cong. Rec. 31,736 (1974) | 7 |
| 120 Cong. Rec. 40,712 (1974) | 26 |
| Senate Reports | |
| S. REP. 93-151, 93d Cong. 1st Sess. 3031 (1973) | 5, 28 |
| Law Reviews | |
| J. Howard Beales & Timothy Muris, <i>Striking the Proper Balance: Redress Under Section 13(b) of the FTC Act</i> , 79 ANTITRUST L.J. 1, 5-6 (2013) | 5, 24 |
| Peter C. Ward, <i>Restitution for Consumers Un- der the Federal Trade Commission Act: Good Intentions or Congressional Intentions?</i> , 41 AM. U. L. REV. 1139 (1992) | 27, 31 |
| Articles | |
| David E. Fitzgerald, <i>FTC 90th Anniversary Symposium: Session on “Injunctions, Divesti- ture and Disgorgement”</i> (Sept. 23, 2004) | 9 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| Briefs | |
| <i>AMG Capital Management, LLC v. Federal</i> <i>Trade Commission</i> , Nos. 19-507 & 19-508 | 31 |
